KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
May 17, 2021

Minutes of t1e regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on May
17, 2021. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioners’
office, North entrance on May 14, 2021 at 8:55 am.

Chairman, H=2ath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Ray Shimanek
leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny— present; Jeff
Moss— present; Ray Shimanek — present.

Guest:
Nik Smith, Safety Director/Engineer; Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press; Dennis Banther, Sheriff
and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments: None
Correspondence and Report:

Discussion:
None

Consent Agenda:

A motion wes made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting
held May 10. 2021. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for May 17, 2021 for Fiscal Year
2020-2021.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

FY 2020-2021

General:

1643 Harrison & Mecklenburg 295.00 M&O
1644 Bank of America 588.97 M&O
1645 Oklahoma State Univ. 195.00 M&O
1646 Standley Systems LLC 248.21 M&O
1647 Kingfisher Times 850.65 M&O
1648 Eureka Water Co. 19.95 M&O
1649 Kingfisher Office Supply 209.96 M&O
1650 Pioneer Telephone 821.86 M&O
1651 Ace Hardware 139.95 M&O
1652 Kingfisher Office Supply 42.94 M&O
1653 Pioneer Telephone 166.91 M&O
1654 The Home Depot 127.61 M&O
1655 Eureka Water 27.40 M&O
1656 Great America Financial 154.00 M&O
1657 American Elevator 189.00 M&O
1658 Pioree Telephone 29.83 M&O
1659 RK Elack 187.82 M&O

9E¢



GEe

1660 RK Black

1661 Tisdal & O’Hara

1662 Pioneer Telephone
1663 Pioneer Telephone
1664 Pioneer Telephone
1665 Pioneer Telephone
1666 Pioneer Telephone
1667 Eureka Water

1668 Standley Systems
1669 Bradley Logan
Highway:

1769 Haskell Lemon

1770 P & KEquipment
1771  Ace Hardware

1772 Cintas Corp.

1773 Lightle Sand & Const.
1774  Kingfisher Office Supply
1775 Ace Hardware

1776 Logan County Asphalt
1777 BB Machine & Supply
1778 Dub Ross Co., Inc.
1779 Dub Ross Co., Inc.
1780 Lightle Sand & Const.
1781 Ranger Oilfield

1782 Ranger Oilfield

1783 OKC Tarp and Supply
1784 Haskell Lemon Const.
1785 Eagle Auto Supply
1786 P & K Equip.

1787 Eagle Auto Supply
1788 Lightle Sand & Const.
1789 Green Guard First Aid
1790 Four J's Tire Service
1791 Hennessey Auto Supply
1792 O’Reilly Auto Parts
1793 Wheeler Brothers
1794 Amazon.Com

1795 Wheeler Brothers
1796  Yellowhouse Machinery
1797 Keeler Equipment
1798 Ace Hardware

1799 Cintas Corp.

1800 P & K Equip.

1801 Lightle Sand & Const.
1802 Kingfisher Times
1803 Ace Hardware

1804 Amazon.Com

83.02
49,256.46
203.69
240.78
254.04
74.91
218.25
26.20
45.20
21.25

4,803.10
169.50
230.20
91.88
10,976.00
40.83
218.11
902.74
11.17
588.00
588.00
5,555.05
1,120.00
24,532.67
180.04
2,018.14
454.96
940.23
202.85
18,441.52
182.22
621.00
1,535.85
86.60
3,230.00
71.14
323.00
4,786.83
6,145.00
128.46
132.96
531.44
13,462.70
120.90
32.95
66.83
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M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
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M&O
M&O
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M&O
M&O
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M&O
M&O
M&O
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1805 Allterra Central
1806 Entero Services, LLC

911:

210 Pioneer Telephone
211 Pioneer Telephone
212 Pioneer Telephone
213 Entero Services, LLC
214 Jason Lee Wiebelt
215 Pioneer Telephone

Assessors Visual Ins.

6 Kingfisher Office Supply

County Clerk: Lien Fee:
51 Oklahoma State Univ.

Health Dept :
199 Staples Credit Plan
200 Pioneer Telephone

Sheriff Service Fee:

271 Wheeler Brothers
272 Main Street Lube
273 O’Reilly Auto Parts
274 Pioneer Telephone
275 ATwoods Dist.

Extension Seles Tax:

65 Eureka Water

66 Standley Systems
67 Pioneer Telephone

Fair Sales Ta:
119 33 Corner Store, LLC
120 Pioreer Telephone

Jail Sales Tax:
11 KCCIA

Sheriff Sales Tax:
108 Ace Hardware
109 Entero Services

% cent Rural Fire Dept.:

26 Shawnee Milling Co.
27 Special Ops Uniforms
Museum Sabes Tax:

95.64
250.00

102.26
102.45
102.27
53.00

215.04
747.93

338.60

250.00

784.85
1,245.35

27.72
534.34
153.08
34.95
224.95

24.15
40.23
346.68

30.01
298.43

49,946.46

35.46
363.00

1,011.77
799.91

M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
Travel
M&O

M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O

Capital Outlay

M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
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110  Ace Hardware 234.35 M&O
111 Home Depot Credit Services 188.98 M&O

% Cent Rural Fire Dept.:

249 Fire Protection 348.00 M&O
250 Bound Tree Medical 501.35 M&O
251 Okie Extractions 400.00 M&O
252 247 Graphx Studios 446.66 M&O
253 Okla. Envir. Mgmt. Auth. 125.00 M&O
254  Chief Fire & Safety 425.00 M&O
255 Endres & Mueggenborg 43.64 M&O
256 Jacket Express 191.18 M&O
257 Okla. Envir. Mgmt. Auth. 125.00 M&O
258 Oklahoma State Univ. 300.00 M&O
Action ltems:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Court Clerk Record
Management and Preservation Monthly report for April, 2021.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Services and Price Agreement
between Entero Services, LLC and Kingfisher County Oklahoma. Entero Services shall provide drug and
alcohol testing services.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss —yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the contract between Canadian
County Juvenile Detention and Kingfisher County for services at Canadadian County Juvenile Dentention
Center.

Motion approved with the following votes cast-: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to accept the lowest bid on Bid #11-20-21 on
Steel bridge Materials for District 2 of Kingfisher County. The bids are: Sunbelt - $21,837.31 and The
Railroad Yard - $19,638.00. Commissioner Shimanek accepted the lowest bid from The Railroad Yard.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Dobrovolny and seconded by Moss to accept the lowest bid on Bid #12-20-21 on
Steel bridge Materials for District 3 of Kingfisher County. The bids are: Sunbelt - $42,202.27 and The
Railroad Yard - $37,494.00. Commissioner Dobrovolny accepted the lowest bid from The Railroad Yard.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek - yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve the Public Service Access Drive
Installation for Curtis Walker.

Location: 2930 & 790 intersection North .2 miles east into. Sec. 7-16-5

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.



A motion wes made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve the County Road Right of Way for
Ovintiv.

1. Starting in the NE Sec. 22-15-7 ending in SE 9-15-7 3" Poly
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion wes made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to TABLE the Qil & Gas Contract between Total

Assessment Solution Corp. (TASC) and Kingfisher County in the amount of $55,000.00 until they can get
more information on the lawsuits.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

New Business: CED meeting on Wednesday, May 19, 2021 in Alva, OK
911 Board meeting today at 10:00 am

Adjournmert:
A motion wes made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny- yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.
Adjourned at 9:25 am.

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s Office.
All records cre open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 24th day of May, 2021

Heath Dobrovolny — Cha%n
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Ray Shimanek— Membef
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Jei# nnie Boevers, County élerk
County of Kingfisher
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