KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES May 17, 2021

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on May 17, 2021. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioners' office, North entrance on May 14, 2021 at 8:55 am.

Chairman, Heath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Ray Shimanek leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny– present; Jeff Moss– present; Ray Shimanek – present.

Guest:

Nik Smith, Safety Director/Engineer; Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press; Dennis Banther, Sheriff and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments: None

Correspondence and Report:

Discussion:

None

Consent Ag∈nda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting held May 10, 2021. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for May 17, 2021 for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny–yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

FY 2020-2021

Gene		
CIPME	arai.	

1643	Harrison & Mecklenburg	295.00	M & O
1644	Bank of America	588.97	М&О
1645	Oklahoma State Univ.	195.00	M & O
1646	Standley Systems LLC	248.21	M & O
1647	King f isher Times	850.65	M & O
1648	Eureka Water Co.	19.95	M & O
1649	Kingfisher Office Supply	209.96	M & O
1650	Pioneer Telephone	821.86	M & O
1651	Ace Hardware	139.95	M & O
1652	Kingfisher Office Supply	42.94	M & O
1653	Pioneer Telephone	166.91	M & O
1654	The Home Depot	127.61	M & O
1655	Eureka Water	27.40	M & O
1656	Great America Financial	154.00	M & O
1657	American Elevator	189.00	M & O
1658	Pioree Telephone	29.83	M & O
1659	RK Elack	187.82	M & O

1660	RK Black	ດວ ດວ	N4 8 O
1660		83.02	M & O
1661	Tisdal & O'Hara	49,256.46	M & O
1662	Pioneer Telephone	203.69	M & O
1663	Pioneer Telephone	240.78	M & O
1664	Pioneer Telephone	254.04	M & O
1665	Pioneer Telephone	74.91	M & O
1666	Pioneer Telephone	218.25	M & O
1667	Eureka Water	26.20	M & O
1668	Standley Systems	45.20	M & O
1669	Bradley Logan	21.25	M & O
Highw	•	4 902 10	N4 9 O
1769	Haskell Lemon	4,803.10	M & O
1770	P & K Equipment	169.50	M & O
1771	Ace Hardware	230.20	M & O
1772	Cintas Corp.	91.88	M & O
1773	Lightle Sand & Const.	10,976.00	M & O
1774	Kingfisher Office Supply	40.83	M & O
1775	Ace Hardware	218.11	M & O
1776	Logan County Asphalt	902.74	M & O
1777	BB Machine & Supply	11.17	M & O
1778	Dub Ross Co., Inc.	588.00	M & O
1779	Dub Ross Co., Inc.	588.00	M & O
1780	Lightle Sand & Const.	5,555.05	M & O
1781	Ranger Oilfield	1,120.00	M & O
1782	Ranger Oilfield	24,532.67	M & O
1783	OKC Tarp and Supply	180.04	M & O
1784	Haskell Lemon Const.	2,018.14	M & O
1785	Eagle Auto Supply	454.96	M & O
1786	P & K Equip.	940.23	M & O
1787	Eagle Auto Supply	202.85	M & O
1788	Lightle Sand & Const.	18,441.52	M & O
1789	Green Guard First Aid	182.22	M & O
1790	Four J's Tire Service	621.00	M & O
1791	Hennessey Auto Supply	1,535.85	M & O
1792	O'Reilly Auto Parts	86.60	M & O
1793	Wheeler Brothers	3,230.00	M & O
1794	Amazon.Com	71.14	M & O
1795	Wheeler Brothers	323.00	M & O
1796	Yellowhouse Machinery	4,786.83	M & O
1797	Keeler Equipment	6,145.00	M & O
1798	Ace Hardware	128.46	M & O
1798		132.96	M & O
	Cintas Corp.		
1800	P & K Equip.	531.44	M & O
1801	Lightle Sand & Const.	13,462.70	M & O
1802	Kingfisher Times	120.90	M & O
1803	Ace Hardware	32.95	M & O
1804	Amazon.Com	66.83	M & O

1805	Allterra Central	95.64	M & O
1806	Entero Services, LLC	250.00	M & O
	·		
911:			
210	Pioneer Telephone	102.26	M & O
211	Pioneer Telephone	102.45	M & O
212	Pioneer Telephone	102.27	M & O
213	Entero Services, LLC	53.00	M & O
214	Jason Lee Wiebelt	215.04	Travel
215	Pioneer Telephone	747.93	M & O
Assess	ors Visual Ins.		
6	Kingfisher Office Supply	338.60	M & O
	717		
	y Clerk: Lien Fee:		
51	Oklahoma State Univ.	250.00	M & O
Health	Dept :		
199	Staples Credit Plan	784.85	M & O
200	Pioneer Telephone	1,245.35	M & O
Sheriff	Service Fee:		
271	Wheeler Brothers	27.72	M & O
272	Main Street Lube	534.34	M & O
273	O'Reilly Auto Parts	153.08	M & O
274	Pioneer Telephone	34.95	M & O
275	ATwoods Dist.	224.95	M & O
F. d	ing Calan Tana		
	ion Sales Tax:	24.45	
65	Eureka Water	24.15	M & O
66	Standley Systems	40.23	M & O
67	Pioneer Telephone	346.68	M & O
Fair Sa	les Tax:		
119	33 Corner Store, LLC	30.01	M & O
120	Pioreer Telephone	298.43	M & O
Jail Sal	es Tax:		
11	KCCJA	49,946.46	Capital Outlay
Shariff	Sales Tax:		
108	Ace Hardware	35.46	M & O
109	Entero Services	363.00	M & O
103	LINETO JEI VICES	202,00	IVI & U
	Rural Fire Dept.:	4.04: ==	
26	Shawnee Milling Co.	1,011.77	M & O
27	Special Ops Uniforms	799.91	M & O
Museu	ım Sales Tax:		

110 111	Ace Hardware Home Depot Credit Services	234.35 188.98	M & O M & O
½ Cent	t Rural Fire Dept.:		
249	Fire Protection	348.00	M & O
250	Bound Tree Medical	501.35	M & O
251	Okie Extractions	400.00	M & O
252	247 Graphx Studios	446.66	M & O
253	Okla. Envir. Mgmt. Auth.	125.00	M & O
254	Chief Fire & Safety	425.00	M & O
255	Endres & Mueggenborg	43.64	M & O
256	Jacket Express	191.18	M & O
257	Okla. Envir. Mgmt. Auth.	125.00	M & O
258	Oklahoma State Univ.	300.00	M & O

Action Items:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Court Clerk Record Management and Preservation Monthly report for April, 2021.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny– yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Services and Price Agreement between Entero Services, LLC and Kingfisher County Oklahoma. Entero Services shall provide drug and alcohol testing services.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny– yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the contract between Canadian County Juvenile Detention and Kingfisher County for services at Canadadian County Juvenile Dentention Center.

Motion approved with the following votes cast-: Dobrovolny– yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to accept the lowest bid on Bid #11-20-21 on Steel bridge Materials for District 2 of Kingfisher County. The bids are: Sunbelt - \$21,837.31 and The Railroad Yard - \$19,638.00. Commissioner Shimanek accepted the lowest bid from The Railroad Yard. Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny–yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Dobrovolny and seconded by Moss to accept the lowest bid on Bid #12-20-21 on Steel bridge Materials for District 3 of Kingfisher County. The bids are: Sunbelt - \$42,202.27 and The Railroad Yard - \$37,494.00. Commissioner Dobrovolny accepted the lowest bid from The Railroad Yard. Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve the Public Service Access Drive Installation for Curtis Walker.

Location: 2930 & 790 intersection North .2 miles east into. Sec. 7-16-5

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny-yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve the County Road Right of Way for Ovintiv.

1. Starting in the NE Sec. 22-15-7 ending in SE 9-15-7 3" Poly Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to TABLE the Oil & Gas Contract between Total Assessment Solution Corp. (TASC) and Kingfisher County in the amount of \$55,000.00 until they can get more information on the lawsuits.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny– yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

New Business: CED meeting on Wednesday, May 19, 2021 in Alva, OK 911 Board meeting today at 10:00 am

Adjournment:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny– yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes. Adjourned at 9:25 am.

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 24th day of May, 2021

Heath Dobrovolny - Chairman

Jeff Moss - Vice Chairman

Ray Shimanek- Member

(SEAL)

Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

County of Kingfisher